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Scale research report - Update 

Seeking a higher level of growth 

Bancassurance advisory and service platform JDC Group (JDC) 

reported8strong H121 results and has raised FY21 revenue and EBITDA 

guidance to what we still believe to be conservative levels. Large client 

wins are starting to feed into the platform and the pipeline of new major 

clients looks promising. Based on 2021/22e consensus EV/sales and 

EV/EBITDA, the valuation does not seem demanding compared to its other 

platform peers.  

A very strong H121 

JDC reported strong H121 results. Q221 revenues showed accelerating growth of 

19.2% y-o-y after 14.4% in Q121 and 11.4% in FY20. The development of revenues 

also compares well to the growth of the insurance activities of JDC’s competitor 

Hypoport. With the relatively fixed cost structure (opex was up only 6.3%), 

operating leverage is also starting to show, with EBITDA increasing 38.6% to 

€4.3m. At the bottom line, JDC was able to report a net profit of almost €1m (H120: 

€0.2m). With a strong H121 and a continued good outlook for the remainder of 

2021, JDC now expects revenues of €140–145m (was €138–142m) and EBITDA of 

>€8m (was >€7m) in FY21. Given that ~55% of revenues are usually made in the 

second half of the year this guidance looks rather conservative.  

Taking platform growth to the next level 

JDC recently signed the deal with the large insurer Provinzial as announced in 

February, adding around one million potential new customers to the Insurtech 

platform, which could bring over €100m in revenues for JDC. Provinzial is the first 

of the Deutsche Sparkasse insurance companies to choose JDC’s platform and 

similar companies could follow suit. Furthermore, other large client wins, like the 

agent networks of large insurers, are in the pipeline. Some of the contracts from 

this pipeline could materialise in H221, which could boost platform growth above 

25% compared to the 20%+ growth rates seen during the last quarters. 

Valuation: Higher growth justifies a higher valuation 

While we recognise that a peer comparison is not easy given its diversified profile, 

we note that JDC trades at a discount of 85% on FY22e consensus EV/sales 

compared to platform peers and 40% compared to financial brokers. Given the high 

growth profile and the trigger from new probable contract wins from the pipeline, we 

believe JDC’s valuation remains undemanding despite the recent share price 

appreciation. 

JDC Group Diversified financials 

Price €20.1 

Market cap €258m 
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Share details 

Code A8AX 

Listing Deutsche Börse Scale 

Shares in issue 13.1m 

Last reported net debt at end-H121 €5.9m 
 

Business description  

JDC Group is a leading German insurance platform, 

providing advice and financial services for 

professional intermediaries, banks but also directly 

for end customers. JDC’s digital platform, for end 

clients and for the administration and processing of 

insurance products, is also provided as a white label 

product.   
 

Bull 

◼ Strong position to support digital investment. 

◼ New client wins. 

◼ Profitable consolidation opportunities. 

Bear 

◼ Capital market weakness from third wave 
COVID-19 related uncertainty or another cause 
affecting investment results in advisory. 

◼ Low interest rates and regulatory uncertainty 
affect the insurance industry. 

◼ Transfer of contracts to JDC platform could stall. 

Analyst  

Edwin De Jong +44 (0)20 3077 5700 
financials@edisongroup.com 

Edison profile page 
 

Edison Investment Research provides 
qualitative research coverage on companies 
in the Deutsche Börse Scale segment in 
accordance with section 36 subsection 3 of 
the General Terms and Conditions of 
Deutsche Börse AG for the Regulated 
Unofficial Market (Freiverkehr) on Frankfurter 
Wertpapierbörse (as of 1 March 2017). Two to 
three research reports will be produced per 
year. Research reports do not contain Edison 
analyst financial forecasts.  

Consensus estimates  

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

EBITDA 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

EV/EBITDA 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/19 111.5 4.2 (0.14) 0.0 28.6 N/A 

12/20 123.3 5.2 (0.09) 0.0 18.7 N/A 

12/21e 140.6 8.0 0.18 0.0 34.2 N/A 

12/22e 158.8 9.6 0.34 0.0 28.5 N/A 

Source: JDC Group, Refinitiv consensus at 12 August 2021 

mailto:financials@edisongroup.com
https://www.edisongroup.com/company/jdc-group/2619
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EBITDA up almost 40% in H121 

JDC reported strong H121 results. Revenue growth is accelerating, up 19.2% in Q221 versus 

13.9% in Q420, 14.4% in Q121 and 11.4% in FY20.  

H121 revenues increased 16.6% to €68.6m. The Advisortech segment, which includes JDC’s 

platform business, reported 13.9% revenue growth to €56.4m, another step up from 11.1% in 2020. 

This compares favorably to its competitor, Hypoport, which reported a 12% increase in revenues to 

€23.7m in its Insurtech division in H121.  

The key accounts, which will be the growth driver for JDC Group in the coming years, generated 

20.9% revenue growth, compared to 8% higher net policy premiums on Hypoport’s insurance 

platform.  

JDC’s Advisory business recorded 23.5% revenue growth to €17.3m driven by a weak comparative 

base in 2020 due to the pandemic and strong financial markets.  

Exhibit 1: H121 results highlights (P&L) 

€'000s FY20 FY19 y-o-y change H121 H120 y-o-y change 

Total revenue 122,834 111,471 10.19% 68,611 58,820 16.65% 

-Advisortech 102,579 92,285 11.15% 56,449 49,565 13.89% 

-Advisory 30,859 29,910 3.17% 17,291 13,998 23.52% 

-Holding -10,604 -10,724 -1.12% -5,129 -4,743 8.14% 

Initial commission 85,547 75,118 13.88% 47,159 40,152 17.45% 

-Insurance products 64,125 56,861 12.78% 35,749 29,368 21.73% 

-Investment funds 16,028 13,587 17.97% 8,394 8,340 0.65% 

-Shares/Closed-end funds 5,394 4,670 15.50% 3,016 2,444 23.40% 

Follow-up commission 21,242 20,223 5.04% 11,655 10,292 13.24% 

Overrides 6,451 6,649 -2.98% 3,917 3,553 10.24% 

Services 3,478 3,405 2.14% 2,140 1,707 25.37% 

Fee-based advisory 2,757 3,091 -10.81% 1,940 1,365 42.12% 

Other income 3,359 2,985 12.53% 1,800 1,751 2.80% 

Capitalised services 1091 998 9.32% 578 480 20.42% 

Other operating income 339 617 -45.06% 37 148 -75.00% 

Commission expenses (90,542) (81,433) 11.19% (50,373) (42,568) 18.34% 

Commission expense as % of revenues 73.71% 73.00% -95bp 73.42% 72.37% -105bp 

Personnel expenses (18,737) (17,417) 7.58% (9,820) (8,934) 9.92% 

Other operating expenses (9,860) (10,070) -2.09% (4,690) (4,812) -2.54% 

EBITDA 5,125 4,166 23.02% 4,343 3,134 38.58% 

D&A (4,628) (4,311) 7.35% (2,429) (2,187) 11.07% 

EBIT 497 -145 -442.76% 1,914 947 102.11% 

Pre-tax profit (1,031) (1,753) -41.19% 1,174 220 433.64% 

Net income (1,163) (1,813) -35.85% 980 190 415.79% 

EPS (€) -0.09 -0.14 -36% 0.08 0.01 700% 

Source: JDC Group financial accounts 

The commission expense ratio, the part of the reported commissions that flows back to the initiator 

of the commission-generating financial product, was relatively stable at 73.4% of total revenues, 

compared to 73.7% in 2020 and 72.4% in H120. Gross margin increased 12.4% to €9.0m. 

Opex increased by only 6.3% to €16.9m. One-off costs in H120 of €0.3m related to restructuring, 

expenses to enable working from home and the group’s head office move did not reoccur, partly 

offset by higher IT costs. High revenue growth and a much slower growing cost base resulted in 

EBITDA rising by almost 38.6% to €4.3m and EBIT more than doubling to €1.9m. At the bottom line, 

JDC was able to report net profit in H121 of almost €1m (H120: €0.2m).  

Given the strong H121 and a continued good outlook for the remainder of 2021, JDC now expects 

revenues of €140–145m (was €138–142m) and EBITDA of >€8m (was >€7m). Given that the 

majority of revenues and earnings usually are made in the second half of the year this guidance 

seems to be rather conservative. 
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H121 operational cash flow was €4.9m compared to €2.8m in H120, driven by the higher results 

and improved working capital. Total cash flow was positive at €2.9m, despite €0.6m of acquisition 

costs, versus a negative €12.2m in H120, driven by the redemption of bonds.  

Outstanding bonds (€19.4m) and bank debts (€1.1m) are in part offset by a cash position (€14.6m), 

resulting in net debt of €5.9m. JDC also has 505k of own shares due to an earlier buy-back 

programme (4% of outstanding shares), which makes the financial situation pretty solid.  

Looking for a new level of growth 

The company’s key client business has been the largest driver behind the 20%+ growth in JDC’s 

top line for many quarters now and it is also getting sizable in euro terms, with €11.2m in revenues 

in H1 (16% of total revenues). The deal with the German savings bank insurer Provinzial, for which 

the joint venture agreement was signed last July, has not led to any material revenues so far (and is 

unlikely to do so this year), as the operation has to be set up first. This is a very sizable deal 

however and in total it could lead to €100m in additional annual revenues, according to the 

company (compared to €122.8m JDC revenues in 2020). As such, the deal with Provinzial alone 

could result in the platform growing by 20% in coming years.  

The expected transfer of contracts to JDC’s platform based on recent new client wins justifies the 

company’s longer-term outlook of a doubling of revenues to 2025 (€246m) and increase in EBITDA 

of several times (we would expect roughly 4x or >€20m).  

However, with a fully developed interface (API) to the German savings banks’ insurance platform S-

Versicherungsmanager (insurance manager) which will become the central distribution platform for 

public insurance companies, JDC is also very well positioned to gain client wins from the other 

public insurance companies (similar to Provinzial in other German regions. These potential wins 

could deliver more revenues than Provinzial.  

Furthermore, we expect that JDC is also negotiating with non-bank related insurance companies. 

JDC’s platform could be very well suited for the agents liaised with these insurance companies. 

Agents represent roughly 50% of the total German insurance commission pool of roughly €25bn. As 

such, this could become another growth pillar. 

Overall, we expect that JDC is looking to increase its level of platform growth further to 25%+. At 

this point JDC can transfer ~330k contracts on an annual basis, of which c 120k are new 

customers. Operationally it can do this by adding staff, which has not been a bottleneck so far. 

While the largest part of the operation is digital, employees are still needed to verify accounts and 

for help desks.  

Operational capacity can be a limitation however. New transfers from Finanzguru, a multibanking 

app with over 500,000 users, a very interesting new client group, have been constrained because 

of the limited staff capacity, especially at Finanzguru.  

Valuation not demanding 

Within the Advisortech division, the IFA business is the largest part with roughly 77% of revenues. 

In this segment, JDC competes with companies offering financial products such as investment 

funds, closed funds, insurance and financing products through independent brokers to downstream 

brokers or end-clients. In Germany, these are private companies like Fonds Finanz Maklerservice 

and BCA, as well as commercial banks. The much larger AON, and aggregators in the UK like 

Moneysupermarket.com, can be seen as relevant comparisons for the advisory part of the 

business, although they lack a platform and that is what makes JDC stand out. Compared to these 

companies, JDC trades at a premium on EV/EBITDA but at a steep discount on EV/sales.  
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JDC’s key accounts, which already account for 20% of Advisortech revenues, are becoming more 

important. This part of the business is best comparable to Hypoport, which also offers an 

independent advisory platform service but for mortgages (JDC: insurance). Compared to Hypoport, 

JDC trades at a steep discount on both EV/sales and EV/EBITDA and Hypoport already is relatively 

mature with a large market share. US-listed Goosehead operates a more B2B-oriented insurance 

platform in the United States; it also trades at a large premium compared to JDC on both metrics.  

Although we realise that a peer comparison for JDC is not easy given its diversified profile, we note 

that the company trades at a discount of 85% on FY22e consensus EV/sales compared to platform 

peers and 40% compared to financial brokers. We believe that JDC is more comparable with the 

platform peers, as the platform already generates the majority of JDC’s revenues. Given the high 

growth profile and a trigger from new contract wins from the pipeline, the valuation still looks 

undemanding despite the recent share price appreciation. 

Furthermore, we note that with JDC now also profitable at a bottom-line level, it could become 

attractive for investors that can only invest in profitable companies looking for growth opportunities.  

The most important risks are changes to the regulatory environment in Germany and Austria, but 

negative capital market returns would also put pressure on JDC’s results, as part of the earned 

commissions are dependent on assets under management.  

Exhibit 2: Peer table valuation 
 

Market cap (local 
currency, m) 

FY21e 
EV/Sales 

FY22e 
EV/Sales 

FY21e 
EV/EBITDA 

FY22e 
EV/EBITDA 

Aon 61667.3 4.8 4.5 15.4 14.3 

MLP 829.6 2.9 2.7 28.1 24.9 

Moneysupermarket.com 1371.5 4.1 3.8 13.3 11.4 

Netfonds 77.0 0.5 0.4 13.7 11.2 

Average financial brokers   3.1 2.9 17.6 15.4 

Goosehead 4977.9 24.0 17.1 90.0 57.4 

Hypoport 3409.1 6.3 5.4 40.5 31.7 

Average platforms   15.1 11.2 65.2 44.5 

JDC Group  257.5 1.9 1.7 34.2 28.5 

Premium/discount financial brokers   -36% -40% 94% 85% 

Premium/discount to platform   -87% -85% -48% -36% 

Source: Refinitiv, priced at 12 August 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 

securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, inc luding risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 

without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 

options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised adv ice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in the ir roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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